

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

Writ Petition No. 2845 of 2020

Digambar Suryabhan Raut and others Vs. State of Maharashtra Through Sub
Divisional Officer, Teosa and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.N. Mohta, Advocate for the petitioners
Ms. M.A. Barabde, AGP for the respondent No.1.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATED : DECEMBER 22, 2020

In this Petition, notice was issued on 24/11/2020 and it is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioners that interim order was granted, but, it does not appear to be transcribed in the order. In this situation, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners was heard again on the question of grant of interim relief.

2. The principal contention raised on behalf of the petitioners is that the exemption certificate under Section 129(b) of the Maharashtra Tenancy and Agricultural Land (Vidarbha Region) Act, 1958, was issued by the competent authority without notice to the predecessor of the petitioners. This issue goes to the root of the matter and in the opinion of this Court, a case for grant of interim relief is made out. Hence, it is

directed that there shall be ad-interim stay in terms of prayer clause (3).

JUDGE

MP Deshpande