

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Civil Application (CAW) No. 1370/2023

IN

Writ Petition No. 2845/2020

DIGAMBAR SURYABHAN RAUT

VS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms. Ayushi H. Dangre, Advocate for the petitioner
Mr. H.D. Dubey, AGP for respondent no. 1
Mr. Sachin S. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent nos. 2 and 3

CORAM : A. S. KILOR, J.

DATED : 19/06/2023

Heard.

2. As the reasons stated in the application for condonation of delay are found to be satisfactory, though the learned Counsel for the respondent nos. 2 and 3 is opposing this application, I am of the opinion that it needs to be allowed to grant opportunity to the legal heirs of the petitioner no. 4 to pursue this matter.

3. Accordingly, the application is allowed and disposed of.

Civil Application (CAW) No. 1371/2023 and 1372/2023

For the reasons stated in the applications, the

applications are allowed.

2. The abatement against the petitioner no. 4 is set aside.

3. Necessary amendment be carried out within one week from today.

4. Accordingly, the applications are disposed of.

Writ Petition No. 2845/2020

Place this matter on **04.07.2023**.

2. In the meantime, the interim relief to continue.

JUDGE